

**FILED**

October 12, 2015  
10:28:59 AM  
CASE NUMBER: S-15-0158

**IN THE SUPREME COURT**

**STATE OF WYOMING**

JOHN HENRY KNOSPLER, JR., )

Appellant, )

v. )

THE STATE OF WYOMING, )

Appellee. )

No. S-15-0158

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE**

---

Peter K. Michael  
Wyoming Attorney General

David L. Delicath  
Deputy Attorney General

Christyne Martens  
Senior Assistant Attorney General

Joshua C. Eames #7-5166  
Assistant Attorney General  
123 State Capitol  
Cheyenne, WY 82002  
(307) 777-7977

**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES.....iv

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

    I. Nature of the Case ..... 2

    II. Course of Proceedings & Disposition Below ..... 3

        A. Knospler’s proposed evidence of the victim’s criminal history ..... 4

        B. Knospler’s proposed evidence of the victim’s internet search history ..... 8

        C. The State’s Noticed 404(b) Evidence ..... 12

        D. Jury Instructions..... 16

        E. Judgment & Sentence ..... 19

    III. Factual Background..... 19

ARGUMENT..... 23

    I. The district court did not abuse its discretion or violate Knospler’s right to present a complete defense when it precluded evidence of Baldwin’s conviction of eighteen counts for conspiracy to commit vehicular burglary. .... 23

        A. Standard of Review ..... 23

        B. Baldwin’s conviction for eighteen counts of conspiracy to commit vehicular burglary were inadmissible under this Court’s precedent. .... 24

        C. The district court did not violate Knospler’s right to present a complete defense when it excluded evidence of Baldwin’s vehicular burglaries. .... 28

        D. Even if the district court abused its discretion, Knospler did not suffer any prejudice..... 30

II. The district court did not abuse its discretion when it excluded evidence of the internet search history from Baldwin’s phone or otherwise violate Knospler’s right to present a complete defense.....	32
A. Standard of Review .....	32
B. The district court properly excluded the internet search history from Baldwin’s phone because its probative value was substantially outweighed by the danger of unfair prejudice and because Knospler failed to present any evidence that it was necessary to prove that Baldwin was the first aggressor.....	32
C. The district court did not violate Knospler’s right to present a complete defense. ....	38
III. The district court did not abuse its discretion when it rejected Knospler’s Proposed Instructions #16 and #17, and when it gave Instruction #27. ....	39
A. Standard of Review .....	39
B. The district court did not abuse its discretion when it rejected Knospler’s Proposed Instructions #16 and #17.....	40
C. The district court did not abuse its discretion when it gave Instruction #27 to the jury. ....	45
IV. The district court did not abuse its discretion when it did not address the State’s alleged discovery violation concerning statements Knospler made shortly before the murder.....	48
A. Standard of Review .....	48
B. The district court did not abuse its discretion when it permitted the proposed 404(b) evidence. ....	49
1. Knospler has waived any argument that the district court abused its discretion because he never argued prior to trial that the proposed evidence was inadmissible as being a discovery violation. ....	50
2. Even if the district court abused its discretion by not addressing whether the State’s supplemental 404(b) notice was a discovery violation, Knospler cannot establish that he suffered any prejudice.....	52

CONCLUSION ..... 55  
CERTIFICATE REGARDING ELECTRONIC FILING ..... 56

**TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page No.</b>
<i>Alberts v. State</i> , 642 P.2d 447 (Wyo. 1982).....	42
<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 2014 WY 74, 327 P.3d 89 (Wyo. 2014) .....	40
<i>Boucher v. State</i> , 2011 WY 2, 245 P.3d 342 (Wyo. 2011) .....	27
<i>Braley v. State</i> , 741 P.2d 1061 (Wyo. 1987).....	6-8, 24-27, 29
<i>Brock v. State</i> , 2012 WY 13, 272 P.3d 933 (Wyo. 2012) .....	23
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 2014 WY 104, 332 P.3d 1168 (Wyo. 2014) .....	39
<i>Bush v. State</i> , 2008 WY 108, 193 P.3d 203 (Wyo. 2008) .....	24, 29
<i>Causey v. State</i> , 2009 WY 111, 215 P.3d 287 (Wyo. 2009) .....	43
<i>Ceja v. State</i> , 2009 WY 71, 208 P.3d 66 (Wyo. 2009) .....	48
<i>Collins v. Youngblood</i> , 497 U.S. 37 (1990).....	44
<i>Dean v. State</i> , 865 P.2d 601 (Wyo. 1993).....	53
<i>Drennen v. State</i> , 2013 WY 118, 311 P.3d 116 (Wyo. 2013) .....	18, 39, 45-47

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page No.</b>
<i>Edwards v. State</i> , 973 P.2d 41 (Wyo. 1999).....	4, 5, 24-26, 34
<i>Gruwell v. State</i> , 2011 WY 67, 254 P.3d 223 (Wyo. 2011) .....	10
<i>Hannon v. State</i> , 2004 WY 8, 84 P.3d 320 (Wyo. 2004) .....	24, 28
<i>Holloman v. State</i> , 2005 WY 25, 106 P.3d 879 (Wyo. 2005) .....	25
<i>Holmes v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006).....	29, 38
<i>Kubsch v. Neal</i> , No. 14–1898, 2015 WL 4747942 (7th Cir. Aug. 12, 2015) .....	29
<i>Lawrence v. State</i> , 2015 WY 97, — P.3d — (Wyo. 2015) .....	23
<i>Leyva v. State</i> , 2007 WY 136, 165 P.3d 446 (Wyo. 2007) .....	23
<i>Lindstrom v. State</i> , 2015 WY 28, 343 P.3d 792 (Wyo. 2015) .....	52
<i>McDowell v. State</i> , 2014 WY 21, 318 P.3d 352 (Wyo. 2014) .....	28, 38
<i>Mendoza v. State</i> , 2013 WY 55, 300 P.3d 487 (Wyo. 2013) .....	42, 43
<i>Mersereau v. State</i> , 2012 WY 125, 286 P.3d 97 (Wyo. 2012) .....	24, 37
<i>Mortimore v. State</i> , 161 P. 766 (Wyo. 1916).....	25, 28, 34

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page No.</b>
<i>Nevada v. Jackson</i> , — U.S. —, 133 S. Ct. 1990 (2013).....	29
<i>Ortega v. State</i> , 966 P.2d 961 (Wyo. 1998).....	42
<i>Ryan v. State</i> , 988 P.2d 46 (Wyo. 1999).....	34, 35
<i>Silva v. State</i> , 2014 WY 155, 338 P.3d 934 (Wyo. 2014) .....	51, 52
<i>Simpson v. State</i> , 523 S.E.2d 320 (Ga. Ct. App. 1999).....	37
<i>State v. Campbell Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 2001 WY 90, 32 P.3d 325 (Wyo. 2001) .....	26, 36
<i>Toth v. State</i> , 2015 WY 86A, 353 P.3d 696 (Wyo. 2015) .....	24, 48
<i>Ultra Res., Inc. v. McMurry Energy Co.</i> , 2004 WY 121, 99 P.3d 959 (Wyo. 2004) .....	26, 36
<i>United States v. Sheffer</i> , 523 U.S. 303 (1998).....	29
<i>Warner v. State</i> , 2001 WY 67, 28 P.3d 21 (Wyo. 2001) .....	51, 52
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 2004 WY 117, 99 P.3d 432 (Wyo. 2004) .....	53
<i>Willoughby v. State</i> , 2011 WY 92, 253 P.3d 157 (Wyo. 2011) .....	53
<i>Wimbley v. State</i> , 2009 WY 72, 208 P.3d 608 (Wyo. 2009) .....	23

**Statutes**

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-2-602..... 3, 17, 43, 44

**Other Authorities**

H. H. Henry, Annotation, *Admissibility of Evidence as to Other’s Character or Reputation for Turbulence on Question of Self–Defense by One Charged with Assault or Homicide*,  
1 A.L.R.3d 571 (1965 and Supp. 2004) ..... 25

2011 Wyo. Sess. Laws 407..... 44

W.Cr.P.J.I. 5.06 ..... 16

W.Cr.P.J.I. 8.06 ..... 16

W.Cr.P.J.I. 8.07B..... 17

W.Cr.P.J.I. 8.09 ..... 40

**Rules**

W.R.Cr.P. 30..... 42

WRE 401 ..... 29, 33, 35, 37, 50

WRE 402 ..... 29, 33

WRE 403 ..... passim

WRE 404 ..... passim

WRE 405 ..... passim
